

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

# 1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

ر

### Chapter 244.

An act additional to an act incorporating the proprietors of the Gardiner and Pittston bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Gardiner and Pittston Bridge. Is —toll regulat- ]: ed.

Sect. 1. The toll which said corporation is allowed to receive, is hereby established at the following rates, instead of those established in the act to which this is additional, for the term of five years only, from the time of the approval of this act by the governor; for each foot passenger, two cents; for each foot passenger with handcart or wheel-barrow, three cents; for one person and horse, six cents; for one horse, wagon, cart or sleigh, twelve cents; for two horses, with wagon, cart or sleigh, fifteen cents; for two oxen, with wagon, cart or sled, fifteen cents; for four oxen, with wagon, cart or sled, twenty cents; for one horse, with chair, sulky or chaise, fifteen cents; for each coach, chariot, phæton or barouche, drawn by two horses, twenty cents, and for each additional horse, four cents; for each stage-coach, drawn by four horses, twenty-five cents; neat cattle and beasts of burden, exclusive of those rode upon in teams, three cents each; for sheep and swine, one cent each.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

### Chapter 245.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Maine State Seminary," approved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. There shall be paid out of the state treasury, to the trustees of the Maine State Seminary, the sum of three hundred dollars on the first day of April, and three hundred dollars on the first day of October annually, so long as that institution complies with and fulfills all the provisions of the act to which this is additional, and until the state shall issue and deposit the scrip as therein provided; which scrip shall be so issued and deposited as soon as the constitution of the state will warrant said issue and deposit.

SECT. 2. Nothing in this act shall be construed to alter or change any provision of the act to which this is additional.

Certain payments, and amount, when to be paid.

This act shall take effect when approved by the gov- CHAP. 246. SECT. 3. ernor.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

## Chapter 246.

An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, amounting to two hundred thousand, nine hundred nineteen dollars, thirty cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECTION 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place State tax. hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the \$200,919 30. several sums with which they respectively stand charged.

*		···
Acton,	Four hundred thirty dollars, eight cents,	430 08
Alfred,	Five hundred forty five dollars, sixty three cents,	545 63
Berwick,	Four hundred forty one dollars, forty four cents,	441 44
Biddeford,	Four thousand three hundred sixty five dollars,	
•	fifteen cents,	4,365 15
Buxton,	Eight hundred fifty three dollars, fifty seven	•
	cents,	853 57
Cornish,	Three hundred ninety nine dollars, forty seven	
•	cents,	399 47
Eliot,	Six hundred forty five dollars, twenty five cents,	645 25
Dayton,	Two hundred thirty four dollars sixty one cents,	234 61
Hollis,	Five hundred seven dollars, twenty six cents,	507 26
Kennebunk,	Fourteen hundred seventy dollars, eighty one	
,	cents,	1,470 81
Kennebunkport,	Ten hundred twenty eight dollars, eighty seven	,
1,	cents,	1,028 87
Kittery,	Five hundred eighty five dollars, sixty two	-,
	cents.	585 62
Lebanon,	Seven hundred thirteen dollars, twenty three	000 04
,	cents,	713 23
Limerick,	Four hundred seventy three dollars, ninety	10 10
	cents.	473 90
Limington,	Six hundred ninety seven dollars, fifty five cents,	697 55
Lyman,	Four hundred seven dollars, eighty nine cents,	407 89
Newfield,	Four hundred twenty eight dollars, thirty two	101 00
rie a noraș	cents,	$428 \ 32$
North Berwick,	Six hundred sixty four dollars, ninety seven	140 04
routh Douwong	cents,	664 97
Parsonsfield,	Eight hundred seventy six dollars, twenty four	001 01
A disonanciu,	cents,	876 24
Saco,	Four thousand four hundred eighty nine dollars,	010 24
Daco,	seventeen cents.	4,489 17
Sanford,	Six hundred seventy three dollars, fifty four	4,400 17
Samora,		673 54
Shaplaigh	cents,	406 16
Shapleigh,	Four hundred six dollars, sixteen cents,	400 10
South Berwick,	Twelve hundred forty three dollars, eighteen	1,243 18
	cents,	1,240 10
	13	

## COUNTY OF YORK.